Prepared By: City of Harrisburg 301 E. Willow St. Harrisburg, SD 57032 (605) 743-5872

## **RESOLUTION 2019-05**

## A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AN UPDATE TO THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

**WHEREAS**, Chapter 11-6-14 of South Dakota Codified Law has empowered the Planning Commission and City Council of Harrisburg to amend the City's adopted Comprehensive Plan for the development of the City and the surrounding area; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Planning Commission has prepared an amendment for the adopted Comprehensive Plan for the years 2019 to 2044, has held the required Public Hearing, and has made a recommendation for adoption of the amended Plan to the City Council; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has received the recommendation of the Planning Commission, has reviewed the proposed amended Plan, and has held the required Public Hearing; and

**WHEREAS,** the adoption of the amended Comprehensive Plan will assist the City in managing responsible growth and the development of the Harrisburg community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Harrisburg City Council, that the amended Comprehensive Plan for the City of Harrisburg for the years 2019-2044 be hereby adopted and shall become effective according to law.

Adopted this 15th day of April, 2019.

HARRISBURG CITY COUNCIL

Julie Burke – Van Luvanee
Mayor

Mary McClung
Finance Officer

Published: April 25, 2019
Effective: May 15, 2019
Published once at the approximate cost of .